IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
I"ILIXD
STATES BANGIF G COURT
) Case No. 02 B%é%mw DIHIHL\I CF ;ULL..ms
In re: ) (Jointly Administered)
) Chapter 11 JAN 2 R 2004
NATIONAL STEEL CORPORATION, etal., ) Hon. John H. Squires
) KENNETH 5. GARDNER, CLERK
Debtors. ) TEAM - E
)

FIFTH INTERIM AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF DELOITTE CONSULTING
LLP FOR INTERIM AND FINAL ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS REORGANIZATION CONSULTANTS TO
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR THE INTERIM
PERIOD AUGUST 1, 2063 THROUGH DECEMBER 19, 2003 AND FINAL PERIOD
MARCH 22, 2602 THROUGH DECEMBER 19, 2003

Deloitte Consulting LLP ("Applicant” or "Deloitte"), as reorganization
consultant to the Official Committee of Unsccured Creditors of National Steel Corporation
("Committee"y hereby submits its Filth Interim Fee Application for Interim Allowance of
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses (“Fifth Interim Fee Application™) for the period
August 1, 2003 through December 19, 2003 (“Fifth Interim Fce Application Period™), pursuant\
to 11 U.S.C. 8 105(a)y and 331. Delmlte hereby lurther submits its Final Fee Application (the
“Final Fee Application™ and together with the Fifth Interim Fee Application, the “Application”™)
for the period March 22, 2003 through December 19, 2003 (the “Final Fee Application Period™).

In support of this Application, Applicani states as follows:

1. Ont March 6, 2002 (the “Petition Date™), the Deblors each filed voluntary
petitions in this Court for reorganization relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States
Code, 11 U.8.C. § 101-1330 (as amended, the “Bankruptcy Code™). Following the Petition Date,
the Debtors are continuing in the possession of their respective properties and the management of
their respective businesses as debtors and deblors-in-possession pursuant to sections 1107 and
1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2. On March 7, 2002, this Court entered that certain Administrative Order
Pursuant to 11 17.8.C. §&§ 105(a) and 331 Lstablishing Procedures for Interim Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals (Docket No. 34) (the “Admimistrative Order™).




3.

4,

On April 23, 2002, this Court entered that certain Order Authorizing the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors to Employ and Retain Deloilte Consulting L.P. as
Rcorganization Consultants pune pre tune to March 22, 2002 (Docket No. 451).

The Debiors First Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation and accompanying
Disclosure Statement dated August 14, 2003 was confirmed on October 23, 2003 and became
effective on December 19, 2003,

5. The following table summarizes the status of prior Interim Fee
Applications completed by Deloitte in accordance with the Administrative Order:
Fees/Expenses Fees/Expenscs
Period Covered Requested: Fees/Expenses Paid: Qutstanding:
3/22/02 to 7/31/02 | Fees: $516,283.901” Fees: $516,283.90 Fees: $0.00
Expenses: $9,519.62 | Expenses: $9,519.62 Expenses: $0.00
Total: $525,803.52 Total: $525,803.52 Total: $0.00
8/1/02 to 11/30/02 | Fees: $299,979.70 Fees: $299,979.70 Fees: $0.00
Expenses: $3,613.59 Expenses: $3,613.59 Expenses: $0.00
Total: $303,593.29 Total: $303,593.29 Total: $0.00
12/1/02 to 3/31/03 | Fees: $243,166.50° | Fees: $243,166.50%) Fees: $0.00
Expenses: $775.41Y | Expenses: $775.41 Expenses: $0.00
Total: $243,941.91 Total: $243,941.91 ‘Total: $0.00
41103 10 7/31/03 | Fees: $132,175.90% | Fees: $132,175.90 Fees: $0.00
Expenses: $370.70¢ Lixpenses: $370.70 Expenses: $0.00
Total: $132,546.60 Total: $132,546.60 Total: $0.00

(1) Deloitte initially requested $532,881.10, but subsequently withdrew $16,597.20 of this amount.

{2) Deloitte initially requested $9.677.43, but subsequently withdrew $157_83 of this amount.

(3) Deloitte inadvertently indicated this amount was $267,483.15 in its Fourth Interim Fee Application. The figure
previously shown included an inadvertent double counting of the holdback amounts for the Third Interim Fee
Application Period. The proper amount of fees requested and paid were not affected and are set forth above,

{4) Deloitte initially requested $1,015.41, but the Court did not approve $240.00 of this amount.

{5) Deloilte initially requested $143,335.00, but the Court did not approve $11,359.10 of this amount.

{6) Deloitte initially requested $550.70, but the Court did not approve $180.00 of this amount.

6. The tollowing table summarizes intcrim compensation for the Fifth
Interim Fee Application Period tentatively allowed to Applicant as of the date hereof:
Date of Monthly Fees/Expenses
Statement; Period Covered: Requested: Fees/Expenses Paid:
September 24, 2003 | §/01/03-8/31/03 Fees: $3.876.60 Fees: $3,488.94"

Expenses: $21.56 Expenses: $21.56

None 9/1/03 — 9/31/03 None None
November 17, 2003 | 10/1/03-10/31/03 Fees: $3.408.00 Anticipated Fees:

Payment: $3,067.20 "




Expenscs: $0.00 Expenses: $0.00

January 16, 2003 11/01/03-12/19/03 | Fees: $1,761.00 Anticipated Fecs
Expenses: $0.00 Payment: $1,584.900"
Anticipated Expenses

Payment: $0.00

(1)The difference between Fees/Expenscs Requested and Paid is the 10% holdback.

The Applicani has no arrangement ot agreement with any person(s) regarding payment ofits

compensation, other than the Orders entercd by this Court.

5. Each of the persons who has performed scrvices herein has kept daily time
records sctting forth the services performed and the time expended in connection thercwith by

category of service.

6. Set forth in Exhibit A is a listing of the names, positions, billing rates, and

total hours and fecs incurred for the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period.

7. Sct forth in Exhibit B is a summary of hours and [ees by project code by

professional incurred for the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period.

8. Set forth in Cxhibit C is a narrative description of the services performed by

project code category for the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period.

9. Set forth in Exhibit D is a chronological listing of services and associated time

by project code category and professional for the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period.

10. Set forth in Exhibit I is a summary of expenses by professional incurred for

the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period.

11. Set forth in Exhibit F is a chronological listing of expenses by professional

incurred for the Fifth Intcrim Fee Application Period.

12. Set forth in Exhibit G arc receipts for expenscs in excess of $25 incurred for

the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period.




13. Set forth in Exhibit I are biographies of the professionals rendering services
tor the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period including name, contact information, position,

hourly billing rates, and education.

14. All Exhibits set forth in Deloitte’s prior Inlerim Fee Applications are

mcorporated herein by reference.

15. Set forth in Exhibit 1 is a listing of the names, positions, billing rales, and total

hours and fees incurred for the Final Application Penod

16. Sct forth in Exhibit J is summary of hours and [ees by project code by

incurred for the Final Application Period.

17. Set forth in Exhibit K is a summary of expcnses by professional incurred for

the Final Application Period.

I8. Set forth in Exhibit L, are biographies of the professionals rendering services
for the Final Application Period including name, contact information, position, hourly billing
tates, and cducation.

19. The compensation and expense reimbursement sought by Deloitte arc
reasonable.

A To grant a request for compensation under sections 330 and

331 of the Bankruptey Code, a bankruptcy court must find that such request 15

reasonable, As amended in 1994, section 330 states:

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be awarded, the
court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the value of such services,
taking into account all relevant factors, including —

(M the time spent on such scrvices;

(ii)  the rates charged for such services;

-4



(i1}  whether the services were nccessary to the administration of, or
® beneficial at the time at which the service was rendered toward the
completion of, a case under this title;

(iv)  whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of
time commensurate with the complexily, importance, and nature of the
® problem, issue, or 1ask addressed; and

(v) whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary
compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in cases
other than cases under this title,

®
B. Bankruptcy Courts in this District normally engage in the
so-called “lodestar approach.” The lodestar approach is a two-slep process
¢ involving the caleulation of a lodestar figure (the time cxpended multiplied by
hourly rate) and adjustment of this figure based on the factors referenced above.
® Based on the lodestar approach, Deloitts is entitled to the compensation requested
in this Application. Deloitte provided necessary and important services to the
Commiliee in connection with these complex and time-sensitive cases. Deloitte’s
¢ involvement assures the Committee of substantial ability and experience n issues
of critical importance to the success of the Debtors’ reorganization. The rates
charged by Deloitte are reasonable and commensurate with those of the Debtors’
@
professionals.
C. Deloitte expenses were actual and necessary in hight of the
& work required.
20. Pursuant to the Administrative Order, copies of this Application have been
served upon National Steel, section 327(a) and 327(c) counsel to the Debtors, counsel to the
®

Post-Petition Lenders and the Commitiee, the Umiled States Trustee, any other Professional



(cxcluding Ordinary Course Prolessionals) retained pursuant to Order of this Court in these

cases, and on all partics that have entered their appearance pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002,

21. During the period for which compensation is sought, Deloilte has rendered or
provided services solely for the Committee and not on behalf of any other entity or party in

interest.

CERTIFICATION
22. The Applicant hereby certifies that it has complied with the Administrative

Order dated March 7, 2002, by timely submitting its monthly statements for revicw to the
designated Notice Parties on a monthly basis, including all monthly statements herein submitted

for payment, and no objections have been received.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Applicant respectfully
requests with respecet to the Filth Interim Fee Application that this Court enter an order (i)
allowing and approving 100% of the fees of $9,045.60 and expenses of $21.56 for the Filth
Interim I'ce Application Period, {ii) authorizing and directing payment by the Debtors of the
holdback amount of fees of $387.66 for the period August 1, 2003 through August 31, 2003, (iii)
authorizing and directing payment by the Debtors of the unpaid fees $5,169.00 (which includes
the holdback) and expenses of $0.00 for the period Oclober 1, 2003 through December 19, 2003,

WHEREFORL, for the reasons set forth above, Applicant respectfully
further requests with respect to the I'inal Fee Application that this Court enter an order providing
final allowance and approval of 100% of the fees [$1,200,651.60] and expenses [$14,300.88) for

the Final Fee Application Period.

_6-



Dated: January 23, 2004

DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP

By Yo U (o

Thomas D. Williamson, Principal
Deloitte Consuliing LLP

180 N. Stetson Avce.

Chicago, 1L 60601

(312) 374-2659

Fax: (312) 870-2659



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
) Case No. 02 B 08699
In re: ) (Jointly Administered)
) Chapter 11
NATIONAL STEEL CORPORATION, etal., ) Hon. John H. 8quires
)
Debtors. )

)

ORDER APPROVING FIFTH INTERIM AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP FOR INTERIM AND FINAL ALLOWANCE OF
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS REORGANIZATION
CONSULTANTS TO THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD AUGUST 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 19, 2003 AND
THE FINAL PERIOD MARCH 22, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 1%, 2003

ANDNOW THIS ___ dayofl , 2004, upon consideration of the
forcgoing Fifth Interim and Final Fec Application of Deloitte Consulting LLP for Interim and
Final Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses as Reorganization
Consultants to the Official Commitiee ol Unsecured Creditors (with respect to August 1, 2003
through December 19, 2003, the "Fifth Interim Fee Application” and with respect to March 22,
2002 through December 19, 2003, the “Final Fee Application™) with good cause being shown,

notice given and no objections having been received, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Fifth Intcrim l'ec Application should be and is hereby

allowed and approved in the amount of $9,045.60 in fecs and $21.56 in expenses;

ORDERED that the Debtors are hercby authorized and directed to pay Deloitte
Consulting LLP (i) the remaining balancc of the approved fees for the period of August 1, 2003
through August 31, 2003 in the amount of $387.66, and (ii) all fees incurred during the period of
October 1, 2003 through December 19, 2003 in the amount of $5,169.00. The total amount the

Debtors arc hereby authorized and directed to pay Deloitte Consulting LLP 15 $5,556.66;




ORDERED that Deloitte’s Final Fee Application should be and is hereby allowed

and approved in the amount of §1,200,651.60 in [ees and $14.300.88 in expenses on a final basis.

SO ORDERED

United States Bankruptcy Judge




EXHIBIT A

FIFTH INTERIM FEE APPLICATION
SUMMARY OF HOURS OF SERVICE AND HOURLY RATES BY PROFESSIONAL
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP




Exhibit A

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Scrvices Group
Summary of Professional Fees
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Name Position Billing_ Hours Fees
Rate*
Alexander, Sean  Manager 426 206 $8,775.60
Williamson, Tom  Partner $675 0.4 $270.00
Total Professional Hours & Fees $431 21.0 $9,045.60

*Blended hourly rate.




EXHIBIT B

FIFTH INTERIM FEL APPLICATION
SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES BY PROJECT CODE
DELOTITTE CONSULTING LLP




Exhibit B

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group

Summary of Professional Fees
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Cateqgory Description Hours
1 Planning, Supervision, Administration and Review 1.0
& Analysis and Review of Winddown Related Activities 83
25 Preparation for/Participation in Migs/Conf Calls w/ Debtor Reps & Co. Personne 29
46 Preparation of Menthly Invoices and Fee/Expense Applications” a8
Total Professional Hours & Fees 21.0

* £_3 hours representing $2,257.B0 for fea application preparation.

Fegz
$426.00
$3,635.40
$1,235.40
$3,748.80

$9,045.60



Exhibit B

National Steel Corporation
Deloitie Consulting Reorganization Serviees Group
Sunmmary of Professional Fees
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Project Code Name Hours Faes
1 Alexander, Sean 1.0 $426

Planning, Supervision, Administration and Revlew 1.0 $426




Exhibit B

» National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Serviees Group
Summary of Professional Fees
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

®
Project Code Name Hourg Faas
8 Alexander, Sean 7.9 $3,365
D 8 Williamson, Tom 0.4 $270

Analysis and Review of Winddown Related Activities 83 $3,635




Exhibit B

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Summary of Professional Fees
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Project Code Name Hours Fees
25 Alexander, Sean 29 $1,235
Preparation for/Participation in Mtgs/Conf Calls w/ Debtor 2.9 $1,235

Reps & Co. Personnel




Exhibit B

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Summary of Professional Fees
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Project Code Name Hours Fees
A6 Alexander, Sean 83 £3,749
Preparation of Monthly Invoices and Fee/Expense Applications* 8.3 $3,749

* 5.3 hours representing $2,267.80 for Fee Application preparation.




EXHIBIT C

FIFITH INTERIM FEE APPLICATION
PROJECT CODE SUMMARIES
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP



Exhibit C

Set forth below is a narrative summary of the categories under which
material and substantial services were performed by the Applicant during the Fourth Interim Fee
Application Period. Reference should be made to Exhibit D for 2 more detailed description of
the services.

Category 1 - Planning, Supervision, Administration and Review — Deloitte
conducted a review of billing and payment issues and provided an analysis and correspondence
regarding the same to the Debtors counsel to facilitate receipt of payment for scrvices rendered.

Category 8 — Analysis and Review of Wind-down Related Activities — Deloitte
participated in several matters concerning the Debtors’ winddown including review of the
Dcbtors’ analysis and correspondence regarding wind-down allocation and claims issues and the
Debtors’ progress in the winddown with respect to funds available for distribution to creditors.
Deloitte also from time to time held conversations with Committee counscl with respect to
winddown 1ssucs.

Category 25 ~ Preparation for/Parficipation in Meetings/Conference Calls with
Debtor Representatives and Company Personnel — On several instances Deloitte prepared for
and participated in various meetings and conference calls with the Debtors and their professional
advisors. Issues covered during the Fifth Interim Fee Application Period included the Debtors®
Plan of Reorganization, Disclosure Statement, creditor allocation issues, and the Debtors’
progress with respect to the winddown.

Category 46 —Preparation of Fee/Expense Applications. Deloitte prepared its
interim fec application and monthly statement for the prior respective fee application and

statcment periods, each including summarics of hours by activity and details of diaries and

expense information for the relevant time period.




EXHIBIT D

o FIFTH INTERIM I'E APPLICATION
ITEMIZED TIME RECORDS BY PROIJLECT CODE IN CHRONOQLOGICAL ORDER
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP




Exhibit D

National Steel Corporation
Decloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Diaries by Project Code by Date
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Professional Hours Spent on: 1 , Planning, Supervision, Administration and Review

Date Name Iours Description

11/14/2003 Alexander, Sean 1.0 NSC Payment analysis; construct correspondence
and distribute to Debtors counsel

Projeer Code Hours 1.0




Exhihit D

® National Steel Corporation

Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Diaries by Project Code by Dute
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Professional Hours Spent on; 8 , Analysis and Review of Winddown Related Activities

@
Date Matne Hours Description
§/4/2003 Alexander, Sean 0.5 Conversation with counsel re; coal act issucs
B/6/2003 Alexander, Sean 1.0 Conversation with counse] regarding allocation
and coal acl issues.
@
8/7/2003 Alexander, Seat 0.7 Review and analysis of allocation issucs vis-A-vis
debtor allocation methods
8/8/2003 Alexander, Scan 0.6 Review T.azard updated winddown allocation
°® 8/11/2003 Alexander, Sean 1.0 Conversation with Committee counsel re: Plan of
Reorganization allocation issues
10/10/2003 Alexander, Sean 032 Review claims tracking information provided to
Debtors
| Alcxander, Sean 0.4 Conversation with Committee counsel regarding
® winddown and recovery tracking issues
10/13/2003 Alexander, Scan 0.5 Conversation with Committee counsel re:
winddown issues and issues re: tracking
winddown and recovery progress
® 10/15/2003 Alexander, Sean 0.5 Conversation with counsel re; current issues
including coal act and recoveries
Alexander, Scan 0.4 Review of tax settlement materials distributed by
debtor
® Alexander, Scan 0.3 Review recovery projections and notes regarding
SEMe
Alexander, Sean 0.6 Review DIP loan and working capital adjustment
schedule prepared by the Debtor; provide Debtor
with correspondence re; same
® 10/21/2003 Alexander, Sean 1.0 Review of disclosure statement tracking data and

winddown budget analyses




Exhibit D

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Scrvices Group
Diaries hy Project Code by Date
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Professional Hours Spent on: 8 , Analysis and Review of Winddown Related Activities

Date MName Hours Description

11/19/2003 Williamson, Tom (Partner) 0.4 Reviewed recent operating report and anticipated
creditor recoveries

Project Code Hours 3.3



Exhibit D

® National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Diaries by Project Code by Date
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Professional Hours Spent on: 25, Preparation for/Participation in Mtgs/Conf Calls w/
® Debtor

Reps & Co. Personncl

Date Narme Hours Description
8/8/2003 Alexander, Sean 1.0 Conference call with Delbtors professionals and
Committee counsel re: Allocation, Plan, and
® [sclosure Statement issues,
§/13/2003 Alexander, Sean 0.5 Conversation with Debtos counsel re: allocation
issugs
Alexander, Sean 0.5 Conference call with Deblor professionals and
‘ Committee counscl re: allocation issues
[
10/10/2003 Alexander, Sean 0.9 Participate in conference call with Debtors’,
Deblors' counsel, Committee counsel, and
bondholder representatives re: winddown status
and related issues
[ ] Project Code Hours 29
@
®
 J
®




Date
8/18/2003

8/19/2003

8/20/2003

10/17/2003

10/20/2003

11/17/2003

11/18/2003

Project Code Hours

Exhibit D

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group

MName
Alexander, Sean

Alexander, Scan

Alexander, Sean

Alexander, Sean

Alexander, Sean

Alexander, Sean

Alexander, Sean

Alexander, Sean

Diaries by Project Code by Date
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Professional Hours Spent on: 46, Preparation of Monthly Invoices and Fee/Expense

Applications

Houry
1.0

1.0

0.8

1.5

1.0

8.8

Dieseriplion
Develop Monthly Statement including summary
of fees, expenses, and associated exhibits

Develop initial draft of current Fee Application
including summary of prior and current fees and
expenses and overview of activities completed

Finalize current Fee Application including time
and expense exhibits and associated detail

Review schedules for providing the Bankruptey
Court additional detail regarding Fourth Interim
Fee Application

Prepare correspondence for providing the
Bankruptey Court additional detail regarding
Fourth Interim Fee Application

Finalize exhibits and related materials for
providing Bankruptey Court additional detail
regarding Fourth Interim Fee Application

Draft Monthly Statement including detailed
exhibits fees, expenses, and activities

Finalize Monthly Statement and distribute to
counse!l



EXHIBITE
FIFTH INTERIM FEE APPLICATION

SUMMARY OF EXPENSES BY PROFESSIONAL
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP



Exhibit E

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group

Name Airfare
Alexander, Sean 50.00
Williamson, Tom $0.00
Other $0.00

Total Expenses

Fxpense Summary by
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Hotel

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Transpor-
tation
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Meals &

Incidentals

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Other

$21.56
$0.00
$0.00

$21.56
$0.00
$0.00

$21.56



EXHIBIT ¥
FIFTH INTERIM FEE APPLICATION

ITEMIZED EXPENSE RECORDS BY PROFESSIONAL IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP



Exhibit F

National Steel Corporation

Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Expenses by Individual
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Expenses for:  Alexander, Sean

Date Expenses Type Deseription Amouril
8/16/2003 Other Phone charges £21.56

Total $21.56



Exhibit F

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group

Expenses by Individual
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Expenses for:  Williamson, Tom

Date Expenses Type Description Atnount




Exhibit F

National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Expenses by Individual
August 1, 2003 to December 19, 2003

Expenses for:  Other

Date Lxpenses Type Description Amount

None



EXHIBIT G

FII'TTI INTERIM FEE APPLICATION
RECEIPTS FOR EXPLENSES INCURRED
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP
Deloitte’s internal firm policy does not require receipts to be provided for cxpenditures of $25 or

less. Because there is only onc expenditure for which Deloitte seeks reimbursement and thas

item is under $25, there are no attached receipts for this Application.




EXHIBIT H
FIFTH INTERIM FEE APPLICATION
® BIOGRAPHIES OF PROFESSIONALS RENDERING SERVICES
DELOITTLE CONSULTING LIP




Exhibit H

Name Contact Information Position Hourly Education
Billing Rate*

Sean 180 N. Stetson Ave. Manager $426 Ohic Stale University, B.5., 1991

Alexander | Chicago, IL 60601 Ohio State University College of Law, J.D., 1994
312-374-2694 Morthwestern Universily, Kellogg School of
sealexander@deloilte.com Management, M.B.A,, 1999

Tom 180 N, Stetson Ave. Partner 5675 Morthwestern University, B.A., 1981

Williamson | Chicago, 1L 60601 MNorthwestern University, Kellogg School of

312-374-2659
twitliamsoenigdeloiite.com

Management, M.B.A., 1982

*Per Deloitte's approved retention applicatien, Deloitte “revises its regular hourly rates periodically to reflect
changes in respensibilities, increased experience, and increased costs of doing business.... Changes in regular hourly
rates wilt be noted on the invoices for the first time period in which the revised rates become eftective”




EXHIBIT I
FINAL T'EE APPLICATION
SUMMARY O HOURS OI' SERVICE AND HOURLY RATLS BY PROFESSIONAL
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP




Name

Alexander, Sean
Bell, Alison

de Camara, Don
Feder, Cathy
Grossman, Scott
Headrick, Michelle
Jiang, Xiaoyan
Philp, Charles
Sarkisian, Jeff
Studdard, Jay

Williamson, Tom

Exhibit 1

National Steel Corporation

Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Summary of Professional Fees

March 22, 2002 to December 19, 2003

Position

Managar

Consultant

Principal

Administrataive Assistant
Business Analyst

Sr. Consultant

Sr. Consultant

Business Analyst
Consultant

Manager

Principal

Total Professional Hours & Fees

* Blended Hourly Rate (see rates applicable to different time periods set forth in Exhibit L)

Billing
Rate*
5419
$200
$675
$a0
$148
$320
$320
$160
197

$338

$675

Hours
1392.2

248.7
53.9
0.5
74.6
3.0
19.5
862.6
134.4
267.4
424.0

3,480.8

Fees

$582.860
49,667
$36,383
$45
§11,041
$860
$6,240
$138,222
526,477
$90,515
$286,200

$1,228,608 ™

* The difference between this figure and the total of the fees set forht in Application paragraphs five and six are
dizallowed and withdrawn fees totalling $27,958.



EXHIBIT J
[FINAL FEE APPLICATION
SUMMARY OF HOURS AND FEES BY PROJECT CODE
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP




Exhibit J

National Steel Corporation

Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Serviees Group
Summary of Professional Fees

March 22, 2002 to December 19, 2003

Gategory  Description Hours Feas
1 Flanning, Supervisian, Administration and Review 115.8 $46,063
2 Analysis of Financial Ferecast and Related Matters 313.3 §88,462
3 General Bankruptcy and Related Mattars 2021 BES 522
5 Preparation and Review of Information Requests and Related Matters §3.5 $29,004
B Analysis of Debt/Caost Structure, Security Interest and Raelated Matters 2821 $112,373
7 Sale Process and Related Matters 251.0 105,627
a Analysia and Review of Winddown Related Activities 416 519,241
g Analysis of Long-Term Business Plan and Relate Matters 113.7 535,922
10 Analysis of Gurrent Operating Results and Related Matiers 258.7 578,859
11 Analysis of Weakly/Monthty Flash Reports 503.3 $150,111
12 Analysis of Bankruptey Schadules and Statements of Financial Affairg 14 5567

25 Preparation forfParticipation in Mitgs/Conf Galls w/ Debtar Reps & Co. Perzonnel 184.8 593,671
26 Praparation for/Participation in Creditor Committee Mtgs & Conf Calls 288.7 §137.077
30 Analyze Employee Savarance, Pension, Retention, and Bonus Pragrams 1339 £43, 863
36 Analyze DIP Facility Matters 26,8 511,654
39 Rastructuring Altarnataivas-Financial 485 510,810
45 Firm Retention 35.7 §13,863
48 Preparation of Monthly Invoices and Fee/Expenss 278 460,410
56 Liquidity Managernent Related Matters 341 $8,621
£E Strategic and Operational Matiers 337.0 3107890
Total Professional Hours & Fees 3,480.8 1,228,608 *

" The difference between this figure and the tatal of the fees set forht in Application paragraphs five and six are disallowed and withdrawn
fees totalling £27,956.



EXHIBIT K
FINAL FEE APPLICATION

SUMMARY OF EXPENSES BY PROFESSIONAL
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP




Exhibit K
®
National Steel Corporation
Deloitte Consulting Reorganization Services Group
Summary of Professional Fees
® March 22, 2002 to December 19, 2003
Transpor- Meals &
) Nama Airfara Hotal tation Incidantals Other Total
Alexander, Sean $ 82880 $ 13568 $ 17075 3 29.06 § 300 $ 1.474.28
Bel, Alison 5 - % - 5 - i - § 1425 % 14.25
® de Carmara, Don 51,407.26 § 356.00 § 164.80 i 26.95 § 8207 3 2037.08
Feder, Cathy % - % - % - % - % - 5 -
Grossman, Scoft 5 - 5 - $ - $ - 5 -
Headrick, Michella $ - % - 5 - $ - ] -
] Jiang, Xiaoyan 3 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 3 -
Philp, Charles L - ki - $ 36.00 5 - 3 3.97 $ 29.97
Sarkisian, Jeff § - 8 - 5 - ] - ) -
® Studdard, Jay $231088 $3907.20 $76465 % 93287 $ 21177 $ 812737
Williamson, Tom % 82880 $ 15846 $12666 § 50966 & 49170 § 211528
Other 3 - $ - i} - $ - $1.070.49 $ 1,070.4%9
Total Expanses % 1487372 *
@

* The difference between this figure and the amounts set forth in the tables within the Applicalion are the disallowed
and withdrawn expenses totaling $577.83.




EXHIBIT L
FINAL FEE APPLICATION
BIOGRAPIIIES OF PROFESSIONALS RENDERING SERVICES
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP



Exhibit L

Name

Contact Information

Position

Hourly Billing Rate*

X21/02-
5/31/02

6/1/02-
12/19/03

Education

Sean
Alexander

180 M. Stetson Ave.
Chicago, 11. 60601
312-374-2694
sealexander(ideloitte.com

Manager

$385

B426

Ohio State University, B.5. 1991

Ohio State University College of Law, I.[D. 1994
Morthwestern University, Kellogg School of
Management, M.B A 1999

Alison Bell

180 N. Stetson Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601
312-374-3000
alibellimdeloitie.com

Consultant

5197

5226

MNorthwestern University, B.A. 1999

Don De
Camara

127 Publie Square

Suite 2500

Cleveland, OH 44114
216-830-6601
ddecamaraf@deloitte.com

Partner

5675

$675

Boston College, B.5. 1976
Rutgers University, M.B.A. 1980

Cathy Feder

180 N. Stetson Ave,
Chicago, IL 60601
312-374-3270
cfeder@deloitte com

Administra
live
Asusislant

n/a

B0

Scott
(rossman

180 N. Stetson Ave.
Chicago, TL. 60601
312-374-2004
cphilp@deloitie.com

Business
Analyst

I/a

5148

Duke University, B.A. 2002

Michelle
Headrick

[80 N. Stetson Ave,
Chicago, TL 60601
312-374-2094
mheadricki@deloitte.com

ar.
Consultant

/a

$320

iIniversity of [linois, B.S_ 1994
University of Michigan, M. B A _, 2001

Xigoyan
Jiang

[Mot available, Ms. Jiang is
no longer employed by
Deloitte|

sr.
Consultant

n/a

£320

Sidhuan Normal University, B A, 1993
U_ of Int’] Bus. and Econ. {Beijing), MLA_, 1996
Vanderbilt University, M.B.A , 2001

Charles
Philp

130 N. Stetson Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601
312-374-2094
cphilpildeloitte.com

Business
Analyst

148

$164

Washinglon Universily, B.A. 2001

Jay Studdard

127 Public Square
Suite 2500

Cleveland, OI1 44114
216-830-6640
Jstuddardiadeloitte.com

Manager

$385

Pennsylvania State University, B.5. 1994
Cornell University, M.B.A. 2000

Tom
Williamson

180 M. bletson Ave.
Chicago, [L. 60601
J312-374-2659
twilliamsoni@deloitte.com

Partner

675

$675

Northwestern University, B. A, 1981
Northwestern University, Kellogg School of
Management, M.B.A. 1982

*Per Deloitte’s approved retention application, Deloitte “revises its regular hourly rates periodically to reflect
changes in responsibilities, increased experience, and increased costs of doing business. .. Changes in regular hourly

T

rates will be noted on the invoices for the first time period in which the revised rates become effective.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Dean C. Gramlich, an attorney, hereby certify thal on Wednesday, January 28, 2004, 1
caused a copy of the foregoing Fifth Intcrim and Final Fee Application of Deloitte Consulting
LLP for Interim and Final Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenscs as
Reorganization Consultants to the Official Committce of Unsecured Creditors for Interim Period
August 1, 2003 through December 19, 2003 and Final Period March 22, 2002 through December
19, 2003, to be served by first class U.S. mail, poslage prepaid, on all parties on the altached

Monthly Statement Distribution List.

Dean C. Gramlich

CHI9% 4238807-1.064378.0038




NATIONAL STEEL CORPORATION
MONTHLY STATEMENT DISTRIBUTION LIST

Stephen G. Wolfe

Office of the Unitcd States Trustee
Suile 3350

227 West Monroe Street

Chicago, IL 60606

Fax: (312) 886-5794

Richard P. Krasnow

Weil Gotshal & Manges, Ltd.
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

Paul M. Singer

Eric R. Schalfer
Reed Smith LI.P

435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Robert P. Wujiowicz

Managing Director

Ernst & Young Corporatc Finance LLC
233 South Wacker Drive, 10th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

Chester R. Babst, III

Babst, Calland, Clements & Zomir, PC
Two Galeway Center

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Claudia Z. Springer
Matt Tashman

Reed Smith LLP

One Liberty Place

25th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Thomas R. Howell

Dewey Ballantine LLP

1775 Pennsylvania NW
Washington DC 20006-4605

CHI9 3924240-10.064378 0016

Mark A. Berkoff

Piper Marbury Rudnick & Wolf

203 North LaSalle Sireet, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60601

Fax: (312)236-7516

Kurt Sobecki

National Steel Corporation
4100 Edison Lakes Parkway
Mishawaka, IN 45645

Frank A. Savage

Lazard Freres & Co LLC

30 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10020

David M. Zinn

Williams & Connolly LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-5901

Alan W, Wolff

Dewey Ballantine LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092

Kathleen M. Logan
Logan & Company, Inc.
546 Valley Road
Montelair, NJ 07043

William J. Barrett

Barack, Ferrazano, Kirschbaum, Perlman &
Nagelberg LI.C

333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, llinois 60606




Steven B. Towbin

Shaw, Gussis, Fishman, Blantz, Wolfson &
Towbin LLC

321 North Clark Street, Suite §00

Chicago, IL 60610

Fax: (312)275-0571

Timothy R. Pohl
Skadden, Arps, Slate
Meagher & IFlom (Illinois)
333 West Wacker Drive — Suite 2100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Fax: (312) 407-8588

Allan 8. Brilliant
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley
& McCloy LLP
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005-1413

Bryan E, Minier

Katten Muchin Zavis Rosenman
525 West Monroe Street

Suite 1600

Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693

Thomas D, Williamson
Deloitte Consulting
180 North Stctson
Chicago, IL 60601

Catherine L. Steege
Jenner & Block

One IBM Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60611

CHI99 3924240-10,064378 0016

H. Rey Stroube 111

Akin, Gump, Strauss,

Hauver & Feld LLP

711 Louigiana Street, Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77002

Stephen J, Shimshak

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton
dcGarrison

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6064

Landmark

Attn; Eric B. Singer

308 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60606

Jeffrey M. Schwartz
Gardner, Carton & Douglas
191 North Wacker Dr.
Suite 3700

Chicago, IL 60606-1698

Lisa Beckerman

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
590 Madison Streel

22nd Floor

New York, NY 10022




